

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).649/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 01/09/2004 in CRL.RN No.3886/2004 of the
HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

POORAN SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVERNMENT OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 08/12/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. N.M. Popli, Adv.

Mrs. B.Sunita Rao, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ankur Mittal, Adv.

Mr. Javed Mahmud Rao, Adv.

Mr. Shahid Ali Rao, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Adv.

Mrs. Deepti R. Mehrotra, Adv.

Mr. Garvesh Kabra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

On 9th October, 2006, the matter was adjourned since a statement

was made on behalf of the High Court that the petitioner had since been

compulsorily retired and on that basis counsel for the petitioner wanted

short adjournment to take instructions. Today, again a letter has been

circulated that instructions are still awaited. Learned counsel appearing for

the High Court states that the petitioner was compulsorily retired on 17th

May, 2005. This petition concerns expunction of certain remarks.

...2/-

-2-

In view of the submission made by learned counsel for the High Court, the special leave petition is disposed of as infructuous, with liberty to the petitioner to apply for revival in case it is found that the officer has not been compulsorily retired.

(N. Annapurna)

(V.P. Tyagi)

Court Master

Asstt. Registrar